

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 4129

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone  
Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

04 September 2017

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Sepsis CQUIN.

*Please provide me with the following information for the years 2015-16 and 2016-17:*

*1a) Of all patients recorded in the Sepsis CQUIN figures by the Trust, showing the number presenting with simple sepsis/ severe sepsis, Red Flag Sepsis or septic -shock, (depending on the protocols in place at the time) that received intravenous antibiotics within the hour, please state the number where death was a recorded outcome.*

*1b) Of all patients recorded in the Sepsis CQUIN figures by the Trust, showing the number presenting with simple sepsis/severe sepsis, Red Flag Sepsis or septic shock, (depending on the protocols in place at the time) that did not receive intravenous antibiotics within the hour, please state the number where death was a recorded outcome.*

*2a) Of all patients recorded in the Sepsis CQUIN figures by the Trust, showing the number presenting with simple sepsis/severe sepsis, Red Flag Sepsis or septic shock, (depending on the protocols in place at the time) that received intravenous antibiotics within the hour, please give the number of cases that were subsequently investigated as part of the hospital's internal clinical risk reporting process.*

*2b) Of all patients recorded in the Sepsis CQUIN figures by the Trust, showing the number presenting with simple sepsis/ severe sepsis, Red Flag Sepsis or septic shock, (depending on the protocols in place at the time) that did not receive intravenous antibiotics within the hour, please give the number of cases that were subsequently investigated as part of the hospital's internal clinical risk reporting process.*

*3) Of questions 2a and 2b, please identify the number of investigations that related to a death outcome and the number that related to a harm outcome.*

*4) Please also state whether CQUIN compliance rates for Sepsis Screening and/or Antibiotics compliance has been renegotiated by the Trust. If so, please give details of the change in the agreed rate of compliance and what year this was made.*

Please note: Please find below the information we can supply within the allowed timeframe.

1a) Data not collected.

1b) Data not collected.

2a) Data not collected.

2b) Data not collected.

3) The Trust does not collect information in this way, however Serious incidents declared with a Sepsis related issues are listed below.

Serious Incidents declared that related to Sepsis:-

2015/2016 – 4

2016/2017 – 1

4) This information is already available on the Trust Website in our Quality Accounts- with agreed targets and what was achieved.

Figures/Data for 15/16 and 16/17 embedded below.

Jan-Mar 17



Copy of  
Sepsis\_NEW\_Unify\_t

Oct-Dec 16



Sepsis\_NEW\_Unify\_t  
emplate\_for\_2016-17

July-Sept 16



Sepsis\_NEW\_Unify\_t  
emplate\_for\_2016-17

Apr-June16



Sepsis\_NEW\_Unify\_t  
emplate\_for\_2016-17



Sepsis\_Unify\_templa  
te Q1 201516.xls



Sepsis\_Unify\_templa  
te Q2 201516.xls



Sepsis\_Unify\_templa  
te Q3 201516.xls



Sepsis\_Unify\_templa  
te Q4 201516.xls